

No. 23-1940

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

DENNIS SPEERLY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
GENERAL MOTORS LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:19-cv-11044

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC. AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
GENERAL MOTORS LLC AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

John M. Thomas
jthomas@dykema.com
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
2723 South State Street
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-214-7660

Kyle M. Asher
kasher@dykema.com
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street
Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
517-374-9100

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMMONALITY STANDARD AND ITS COROLLARIES.	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE COMMONALITY STANDARD.....	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER HOW THE ISSUES WOULD BE PRESENTED TO THE JURY.	9
IV. THE PROPER COMMONALITY STANDARD LIMITS CLASS ACTION LITIGATION TO ITS PROPER SPHERE.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 284, 302 (6th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Glazer v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 1:08-WP-65000, at ECF 427 & 485-1 at 22 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 6 and 29, 2014).....	11
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Brigadoon Fitness, Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 839 (7th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>In re: Nissan North America, Inc., Litigation</i> , 122 F.4th 239 (6th Cir. 2024)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 573 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	6
<i>Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 98 (D. Md. 2010).....	6
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	12

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.,
863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017)5

Simmons v. Ford Motor Co.,
592 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2022)6

Speerly v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
343 F.R.D. 493 (E.D. Mich. 2023) passim

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....3,4

Rules, Statutes and Constitutions

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 2, 3, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 10, 11, 12, 13

U.S. Const. am. VII..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Articles and Treatises

Newberg on Class Actions
§ 4:50 (5th ed. 2010).....3

Aaron D. Van Oort, John L. Rockenbach, *Defining
Common and Individual Issues in Class Actions: What
A Reasonable Jury Could Do*,
109 Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes 1 (2024)3, 10
